

No. 20-1790

---

---

**IN THE UNITED STATES COURT OF APPEALS  
FOR THE SIXTH CIRCUIT**

---

E.W., by and through his guardian, RONNITA BRYANT,

Plaintiff-Appellee,

v.

BROADUS WILKINS and MYRON MONTGOMERY, in their individual  
capacities,

Defendants-Appellants.

---

On Appeal from the U.S. District Court  
for the Eastern District of Michigan,  
No. 18-cv-12964, Hon. Arthur J. Tarnow

---

**PLAINTIFF-APPELLEE'S ANSWERING BRIEF**

---

Jonathan R. Marko  
MARKO LAW PLLC  
1300 Broadway Street  
Suite 500  
Detroit, MI 48226  
313-777-7529  
jon@markolaw.com

Elizabeth R. Cruikshank  
Kelsi Brown Corkran  
Seth Wayne  
INSTITUTE FOR CONSTITUTIONAL  
ADVOCACY & PROTECTION  
Georgetown University Law Center  
600 New Jersey Avenue NW  
Washington, DC 20001  
202-662-9042  
erc56@georgetown.edu

*Counsel for Plaintiff-Appellee*

## TABLE OF CONTENTS

TABLE OF AUTHORITIES .....	ii
STATEMENT OF JURISDICTION.....	1
STATEMENT OF THE ISSUES .....	1
INTRODUCTION.....	2
STATEMENT OF THE CASE .....	3
SUMMARY OF ARGUMENT .....	10
STANDARD OF REVIEW.....	14
ARGUMENT.....	15
I. For the Reasons Stated in E.W.’s Motion to Dismiss, This Court Lacks Jurisdiction Over Defendants’ Interlocutory Appeal. ....	15
II. The District Court Correctly Denied Defendants’ Motion for Summary Judgment.....	19
A. Disputed issues of material fact foreclose summary judgment on E.W.’s excessive force claim against Wilkins.....	20
1. There are disputed factual issues about whether Wilkins’ use of force was objectively unreasonable, in violation of the Fourth Amendment.....	20
2. Drawing all reasonable inferences in favor of E.W., Wilkins’ Fourth Amendment violation was clearly established when it occurred. ....	24
B. Disputed issues of material fact foreclose summary judgment on E.W.’s excessive force claim against Montgomery.....	26
1. The Fourth Amendment provides the proper standard for evaluating E.W.’s excessive force claim against Montgomery. ....	26
2. There are disputed factual issues about whether Montgomery’s use of force was objectively unreasonable under clearly established law. ....	31
3. The district court correctly found that disputed issues of fact remained about whether Montgomery’s use of force “shocks the conscience” under clearly established law.....	33
CONCLUSION.....	38
CERTIFICATE OF COMPLIANCE .....	39
ADDENDUM: DESIGNATION OF RELEVANT DOCUMENTS .....	40

## TABLE OF AUTHORITIES

### Cases

<i>Abercrombie &amp; Fitch Stores, Inc. v. Am. Eagle Outfitters, Inc.</i> , 280 F.3d 619 (6th Cir. 2002) .....	26
<i>Bd. of Educ. v. Earls</i> , 536 U.S. 822 (2002) .....	27
<i>Bennett v. Krakowski</i> , 671 F.3d 553 (6th Cir. 2011) .....	1, 15, 17
<i>Berryman v. Rieger</i> , 150 F.3d 561 (6th Cir. 1998) .....	3, 15
<i>Champion v. Outlook Nashville, Inc.</i> , 380 F.3d 893 (6th Cir. 2004) .....	32
<i>Cox v. Ky. Dep’t of Transp.</i> , 53 F.3d 146 (6th Cir. 1995) .....	3
<i>Crochran ex rel. Shields v. Columbus City Sch.</i> , 748 F. App’x 682 (6th Cir. 2018) .....	28
<i>Cty. of Sacramento v. Lewis</i> , 523 U.S. 833 (1998) .....	29
<i>Doe ex rel. Doe v. Hawaii Dep’t of Educ.</i> , 334 F.3d 906 (9th Cir. 2003) .....	28
<i>Doe v. Claiborne Cty. ex rel. Claiborne Cty. Bd. of Educ.</i> , 103 F.3d 495 (6th Cir. 1996) .....	31
<i>Domingo v. Kowalski</i> , 810 F.3d 403 (6th Cir. 2016) .....	14, 30, 34
<i>Dugan v. Brooks</i> , 818 F.2d 513 (6th Cir. 1987) .....	32
<i>E.C. ex rel. R.C. v. Cty. of Suffolk</i> , 514 F. App’x 28 (2d Cir. 2013) .....	28
<i>Ellis ex rel. Pendergrass v. Cleveland Mun. Sch. Dist.</i> , 455 F.3d 690 (6th Cir. 2006) .....	31
<i>Godawa v. Byrd</i> , 798 F.3d 457 (6th Cir. 2015) .....	19, 20
<i>Gohl v. Livonia Pub Schs. Sch. Dist.</i> , 836 F.3d 672 (6th Cir. 2016) .....	30

*Graham v. Connor*,  
490 U.S. 386 (1998)..... 11, 13, 20, 21, 22, 26, 29

*Grawey v. Drury*,  
567 F.3d 302 (6th Cir. 2009)..... 11, 21, 23

*Harris v. City of Circleville*,  
583 F.3d 356 (6th Cir. 2009)..... 25, 33

*Harris v. Langley*,  
647 F. App’x 585 (6th Cir. 2016) ..... 33

*Ingraham v. Wright*,  
430 U.S. 651 (1977) ..... 34

*Jones v. City of Elyria*,  
947 F.3d 905 (6th Cir. 2020)..... 12, 25

*Kent v. Oakland Cty.*,  
810 F.3d 384 (6th Cir. 2016)..... 21, 22

*Kostrzewa v. City of Troy*,  
247 F.3d 633 (6th Cir. 2001)..... 21, 24

*Lillard v. Shelby Cty. Bd. of Educ.*,  
76 F.3d 716 (6th Cir. 1996)..... 31

*McCloud v. Testa*,  
97 F.3d 1536 (6th Cir. 1996)..... 14

*McDonald v. Flake*,  
814 F.3d 804 (6th Cir. 2016)..... 3, 10, 15

*McDowell v. Rogers*,  
863 F.2d 1302 (6th Cir. 1988)..... 23

*Miller v. Sanilac Cty.*,  
606 F.3d 240 (6th Cir. 2010)..... 32

*Mitchell v. Forsyth*,  
472 U.S. 511 (1985) ..... 15

*Morrison v. Bd. of Trs. of Green Twp.*,  
583 F.3d 394 (6th Cir. 2009)..... 21, 32, 33

*New Jersey v. T.L.O.*,  
469 U.S. 325 (1985) ..... 27

*Ortiz ex rel. Ortiz v. Kazimer*,  
811 F.3d 848 (6th Cir. 2016)..... 13, 21, 23, 32

<i>Pearson v. Callahan</i> , 555 U.S. 223 (2009).....	19
<i>Peterson v. Heymes</i> , 931 F.3d 546 (6th Cir. 2019).....	19
<i>Phelps v. Coy</i> , 286 F.3d 295 (6th Cir. 2002).....	10, 16, 24, 32
<i>Safford Unified Sch. Dist. No. 1 v. Redding</i> , 557 U.S. 364 (2009).....	27
<i>Shreve v. Jessamine Cty. Fiscal Court</i> , 453 F.3d 681 (6th Cir. 2006).....	12, 25
<i>Shuman ex rel. Shertzer v. Penn Manor Sch. Dist.</i> , 422 F.3d 141 (3d Cir. 2005).....	28
<i>Smith v. City of Troy</i> , 874 F.3d 938 (6th Cir. 2017).....	26
<i>Smoak v. Hall</i> , 460 F.3d 768 (6th Cir. 2006).....	33
<i>Tennessee v. Garner</i> , 471 U.S. 1 (1985).....	20, 27, 29
<i>Terry v. Ohio</i> , 392 U.S. 1 (1968).....	20
<i>Vernonia Sch. Dist. 47J v. Acton</i> , 515 U.S. 646 (1995).....	13, 27, 28
<i>Wallace by Wallace v. Batavia Sch. Dist. 101</i> , 68 F.3d 1010 (7th Cir. 1995).....	28
<i>Webb v. McCullough</i> , 828 F.2d 1151 (6th Cir. 1987).....	14, 31, 34, 37
<i>Williams ex rel. Williams v. Ellington</i> , 936 F.2d 881 (6th Cir. 1991).....	13, 28
<i>Williams v. Maurer</i> , 9 F.4th 416 (6th Cir. 2021).....	12, 25
<i>Wofford v. Evans</i> , 390 F.3d 318 (4th Cir. 2004).....	28
<i>Wright v. City of Euclid</i> , 962 F.3d 852 (6th Cir. 2020).....	21, 22, 24, 37

**Constitutional Provisions**

U.S. Const. amend. IV ..... 20, 27

**Statutes and Rules**

28 U.S.C. § 1331 ..... 1

Fed. R. Civ. P. 56(a) ..... 14
